Pursuant to Article 18 of the Legal Profession Act (“Narodne Novine” No. 9/94, 117/08, 50/09, 75/09,
18/11 and 126/21) and Article 18, para. 1, point 2 of the Statute of the Croatian Bar Association (“Narodne
Novine” No. 151/2022), the Managing Board of the Croatian Bar Association, at its session held on October
14, 2023, adopted the following

TARIFF
OF FEES AND EXPENSES PAYABLE FOR LAWYERS’ SERVICES

SECTION ONE

This Tariff establishes the manner of assessment, calculation and payment of fees and reimbursement of
costs and expenses payable by clients to lawyers or law firms for professional activities performed pursuant
to a power of attorney or a court decision, or a decision of other competent judicial or other body, in
accordance with the Legal Profession Act.

Costs of representation comprise of remuneration for lawyer’s professional activities, increased for the
Value Added Tax and expenses needed to perform the task. Costs of representation shall be borne by the
client.

I CRIMINAL AND MISDEMEANOR PROCEEDINGS

Preparation of Submissions
Tariff No. 1

1. For the preparation of a private complaint, a criminal report, a motion to initiate criminal
prosecution and for the preparation of a motion to indict as a basis for initiation of misdemeanor
proceedings, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 4, item 1.

2. For the preparation of a submission containing facts and reasoned proposal of evidence, a motion
to revoke or rescind investigative detention, a motion to revoke other precautionary or temporary measures,
a motion to conduct a hearing on evidence or to carry out an evidence activity, for the preparation of a
motion to exclude unlawful evidence from the case file and the preparation of a written defence for a
defendant in misdemeanor proceedings, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 4, item
1.

3. For the preparation of an injured person’s motion to carry out an evidence activity, the preparation
of an injured person’s motion to assume criminal prosecution and the preparation of an indictment for the
purpose of continuing with criminal prosecution, a lawyer shall be entitled the fee specified in Tariff No.
4, item 1.

4. For the preparation of a submission putting forward an injured person’s claim, a lawyer shall be
entitled to the fee amounting to 75 points.

5. For the preparation of other submissions, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50
points.



Tariff No. 2

1. For the preparation of a motion to postpone the execution of prison sentence, a request for
interruption of serving prison sentence and a request for parole, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee
amounting to 100 points.

2. For the preparation of a proposal for rehabilitation, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting
to 50 points.

3. For the preparation of a proposal for pardon, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff
No. 4, item 1.
4, For the preparation of a motion for recalling the parole, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee

amounting to 50 points.

Representation and Defence
Tariff No. 3

1. For the participation in a proceeding conducted before the police, the state attorney’s office, the
European Public Prosecutor’s Office and an investigating judge, for the attendance at a hearing conducted
by an investigating judge for the purpose of ordering, extending, revoking or rescinding detention and for
the purpose of deciding upon the European arrest warrant, for the defence of the defendant during the first
examination before a state attorney or a police officer authorized by the state attorney or before the
European Public Prosecutor’s Office, for the attendance at every particular evidence activity during the
inquest, examination and investigation, for the attendance at an evidence hearing, for the participation in
plea bargaining with an aim to reach a judgment based on parties’ agreement, for conducting activities on
interviewing citizens within defence’s inquiries, a lawyer in the capacity of a defence lawyer or an injured
person’s representative shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 4, item 1, and compensation
amounting to 50 points for each started hour spent in attendance of such proceedings.

2. For activities listed in Item 1 of this Tariff Number conducted by the police, a state attorney, the
European Public Prosecutor’s Office or a court outside the premises of their seat, a lawyer shall be entitled,
in addition to fees from Item 1 herein, to expenses in accordance with Tariff No. 49.

3. Lawyer representing an injured person or a victim shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of
the fees specified in this Tariff Number.

4. In a situation where, after a lawyer as the defence lawyer or the representative of an injured person
showed up to attend a procedural activity conducted before the police, the state attorney’s office or the
European Public Prosecutor’s Office or an investigating judge and such activity was postponed, a lawyer
shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee from Item 1 herein, as well as to expenses in
accordance with Tariff No. 49.

Tariff No. 4

L. For the defence of a defendant, defence of an accused legal entity, representation of a private
prosecutor or an injured person as prosecutor at a session before the indictment panel, at a preparatory



hearing, a court hearing, at a session of a panel deciding, after submission of an indictment, on ordering,
extending, revoking or rescinding investigative detention or other precautionary or temporary measures, in
proceedings upon recalling the parole and at a hearing before the judge enforcing the sentence (enforcing
judge), a lawyer shall be entitled to a fee for the first hour of each day of such session or hearing as follows:

- for offences punishable by fine or imprisonment for a term of up to 3 years — 100 points,

- for offences punishable by imprisonment for a term of up to 5 years — 200 points,

- for offences punishable by imprisonment for a term of up to 10 years — 300 points,

- for offences punishable by imprisonment for a term of over 10 years — 400 points,

- for offences punishable by a long term imprisonment — 500 points,

- for offences committed in concurrence and for extended offences the fee shall be determined in
accordance with the ranges from sub-items 1 through 5 of this Tariff Number, provided that the
most stringent sentence envisaged by the penal legislation in force for concurrent and extended
offences shall be used for this purpose,

- for the defence in misdemeanor proceedings — 100 points,

- for the defence in misdemeanor proceedings where, in addition to a fine or an imprisonment
sentence, a sentence of seizure of objects used or intended for commission of the misdemeanor
offence may be imposed, or if a sentence of confiscation of pecuniary benefit obtained in the
commission of the offence may be imposed — a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff

No. 7, Item 1, depending on the value of the object seized or pecuniary benefit confiscated,

- for the defence of a legal entity in criminal or misdemeanor proceedings against legal entities, in
accordance with the punishment prescribed for the responsible person of such legal entity,

- where a lawyer in criminal proceedings against a legal entity was appointed by the court, a lawyer
shall be entitled to the fee for the first hour of each day amounting to 100 points, while where
appointed by the legal entity - to the fee determined in sub-item 9 of this Tariff Number.

Where a hearing lasts longer than one hour, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50 points for
each hour started.

2. For the defence of a defendant and for the representation of an injured person as prosecutor or
private prosecutor:

- ata hearing where a judgment is to be pronounced, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting
to 50 points,

- atasession of a second instance panel, a lawyer shall be entitled to the same fee as for the defence
before the court of first instance,



- ata hearing before the court of second instance, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee for the defence
before the court of first instance increased by 25%, while at a hearing before a court of second
instance and a court of third instance in criminal offences punishable by a long term imprisonment,
increased by 50%,

- at a session upon extraordinary legal remedies a lawyer shall be entitled to the same fee as for the
defence before a court of second instance.

3. In proceedings against a juvenile or against a mentally disabled person, a lawyer as defence lawyer
shall be entitled to the same fee as for the defence under the sub-item 1 of this Tariff Number.

4. If after an indictment, a motion to indict or a private complaint, or after vacating of obligatory
misdemeanor warrant or misdemeanor warrant and prior to the presentation of evidence at a hearing
proceedings were suspended or a hearing postponed, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50%
of the fee specified in Item 1 of this Tariff Number, except in case where a court, after postponing the
hearing, continues with an out-of-trial examination of evidence, in which case a lawyer shall be entitled to
the fee from Item 1 of this Tariff Number.

5. For each conference with a defendant in detention or investigative detention a lawyer shall be
entitled to the fee amounting to 50 points, and for the second and each subsequent hour started to the fee
amounting to 50 points.

6. For attending a crime scene inspection, reconstruction, as well as other actions carried out by the
police, the state attorney’s office, the European Public Prosecutor’s Office or a court outside their premises,
a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Item 1 of this Tariff Number, as well as to expenses pursuant
to Tariff No. 49.

7. Fee to a lawyer appointed ex officio, pursuant to the Legal Profession Act, shall be determined by
applicable Rules of the ministry of justice.

8. Lawyer representing an injured person in proceedings conducted before the police, the state
attorney’s office, the European Public Prosecutor Office or an investigating judge in proceedings for
consenting to conditional waiver of criminal prosecution based on the principle of opportunity, in
proceedings of individual evaluation of the victim and at a court hearing, shall be entitled to 50% of the
remuneration from this Tariff Number.

Legal Remedies (Appeals)
Tariff No. 5

1. For the appeal against a judgment, appeal against a ruling on discontinuing the proceedings, appeal
against a ruling on conducting investigation, appeal against a ruling rejecting the motion to sequester
unlawful evidence from case file, appeal against a decision of the investigating judge on rejecting injured
person’s — as prosecutor — motion for conducting an evidence activity or an investigation, and for the appeal
against a decision on applying educational-corrective measures and on placing to an institution, a lawyer
shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 4, Item 1, increased by 50%.



2. For a response to an appeal against the judgment and rulings from Item 1 of this Tariff Number, a
lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Item 1 of this Tariff Number.

3. For an appeal against a ruling on ordering or extending investigative detention, an appeal against a
ruling ordering security measures and against a ruling on ordering temporary measure prohibiting the
defendant or other persons to dispose of an asset, an appeal against a decision on trial in absentia, an appeal
against a ruling on conducting preparatory proceedings, an objection against a judgment by which a
criminal order is issued, an appeal and/or objection in connection with procedural rights of the defence, an
appeal against a ruling on placing the defendant to serve the imprisonment sentence, appeals against other
rulings and an objection against a criminal order, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No.
4, Item 1.

4, For a response to an appeal against rulings from Item 3 of this Tariff Number, a lawyer shall be
entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Item 3 of this Tariff Number.

5. For an appeal against a decision on legal costs, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to
50 points.
6. For the preparation of a response to an indictment, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in

Tariff No. 4, Item 1.

Extraordinary Legal Remedies
Tariff No. 6

1. For the preparation of a request for protection of legality, a request for reopening of criminal
proceedings, a request for the extraordinary review of a final judgment and for revision of the proceedings,
as well as for appeals against rulings on rejection or dismissal of such requests, a lawyer shall be entitled

to the fee specified in Tariff No. 5, Item 1.

2. For the preparation of responses to motions, requests and the revision from Item 1 of this Tariff
Number, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 4, Item 1.

11 CIVIL PROCEEDINGS (LITIGATION)

Preparation of Lawsuits and Submissions
Tariff No. 7

For the preparation of a lawsuit', a countersuit, a motion or a request, a lawyer shall be entitled to the
following fee:

1. If the value of a dispute is:

From EUR To EUR POINTS
0 332,00 25

1 Tuzba — actio, Latin; lawsuit, suit, claim, action, English; klage, German; I'action en justice, recours, French;
azione, ricorso, Italian; pozew, skarga, Polish; tozba, Slovenian.



332,01 664,00 50
664,01 1.327,00 75

1.327,01 13.272,00 100
13,272,01 33.181,00 250
33.181,01 66.361,00 500

Where the value of a dispute exceeds the amount of EUR 66.361,00 and up to the amount of EUR
663.614,00, in addition to the fee amounting to 500 points a lawyer shall be entitled to charge the additional
fee amounting to 1 point for every EUR 133,00 started. For the value of a dispute above the amount of EUR
663.614,00 and up to the amount of EUR 1.327.228,00, in addition to the fee amounting to 4991 points a
lawyer shall be entitled to charge the additional fee amounting to 1 point for every EUR 265,00 started. For
values exceeding EUR 1.327.228,00, in addition to the fee amounting to 7496 points a lawyer shall be
entitled to charge additional fee amounting to 1 point for every EUR 664,00 started, but not exceeding
10000 points.

2. A lawyer shall be entitled to a single fee amounting to 250 points, which shall include up to 4
activities within each first instance proceedings, in the following types of proceedings:

- trespassing,
- easements,
- from housing relations (terminations, evictions, determinations),

- from labor relations (for annulment of the dismissal, for determining the right to work, etc.), except
in cases where the value may be assessed, in which case the fees from Tariff No. 7, Item 1 shall

apply.

For each subsequent activity in these proceedings a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50
points.

Proceedings resulting from a remanded decision shall be deemed as the new first instance proceedings,
therefore a lawyer shall be entitled to a fee specified in this Tariff Number.

3. A lawyer shall be entitled to a single fee amounting to 200 points, which shall include up to 4
activities within each first instance proceedings, in the following types of proceedings:

- for divorce or annulment of marriage, for establishing the existence or nonexistence of marriage,
- for establishing or disputing paternity, as well as for child custody,
- for establishing or terminating statutory child maintenance.

For each subsequent activity in these proceedings a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50
points.

Proceedings resulting from a remanded decision shall be deemed as the new first instance proceedings,
therefore a lawyer shall be entitled to a fee specified in this Tariff Number.

4. In disputes:



- arising from copyright, intellectual property rights and industrial property rights and similar rights,
a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 1, but not less than 100 points,

- for determining a rent, lease and other similar proceedings, the value of a dispute shall be calculated
as an aggregate amount of a 5-year rent, lease or similar payables,

5. For lawsuits requesting the issuance of a payment order based on an invoice or an excerpt from
business records, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Item 1 of
this Tariff Number, but not exceeding 100 points.

6. For lawsuits requesting the issuance of a payment order based on a debenture note or a check, as
well as payment orders based on other securities and public or private deeds, except those listed in Item 5
of this Tariff Number, a lawyer shall be entitled the fee specified in Item 1 of this Tariff Number.

7. For lawsuits and reasoned submissions before a local arbitration, in accordance with the Tariff
Number 7, Item 1.

For lawsuits and reasoned submissions before an international arbitration, or for proceedings with
international element, in accordance with Tariff Number 7, Item 1, increased by 100%.

8. For the representation in mediation and conciliation proceedings, a lawyer shall be entitled to the
fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 1.

9. For the representation in civil litigation proceedings in which the value of a dispute is less than
EUR 100,00, notwithstanding the provision of Tariff No. 7, Item 1, and unless prescribed otherwise for
particular types of proceedings or disputes by Items 2 through 8 of this Tariff Number, a lawyer shall be
entitled to a one-time fee for the complete proceedings amounting to 50 points.

10. For motions initiating proceedings pursuant to the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction, the Act on Implementation of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects
of International Child Abduction (“Narodne Novine” No. 99/18), the Council Regulation (EC) No
2201/2003 of 27 November 2003 concerning jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments
in matrimonial matters and the matters of parental responsibility, the Council Regulation (EC) No 4/2009
of 18 December 2008 on jurisdiction, applicable law, recognition and enforcement of decisions and
cooperation in matters relating to maintenance obligations, the Hague Convention on Jurisdiction,
Applicable Law, Recognition, Enforcement and Co-operation in Respect of Parental Responsibility and
Measures for the Protection of Children, as well as for all other litigious and non-contentious proceedings
relating to family disputes with international element, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 250
points.

Tariff No. 8

1. For the preparation of a response to a lawsuit, an objection against a payment order and four
reasoned submissions within a first instance proceedings, a lawyer shall be entitled to the same fee as for
the lawsuit pursuant to Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4, 7 and 8.



2. For the preparation of a proposal for restitution, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to
50% of the fee from Item 1 of this Tariff Number, but not exceeding 100 points.

3. For the preparation of reasoned submissions other than those specified in Tariff No. 8, Item 1, a
lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4, 7 and
8, but not exceeding 100 points.

4. For the preparation of other submissions a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25% of
the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4, 7 and 8, but not exceeding 25 points.

5. For the preparation of reasoned submissions in proceedings pursuant to the Hague Convention on
the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, the Act on Implementation of the Hague Convention
on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction (“Narodne Novine” No. 99/18), the Council
Regulation (EC) No 2201/2003 of 27 November 2003 concerning jurisdiction and the recognition and
enforcement of judgments in matrimonial matters and the matters of parental responsibility, the Council
Regulation (EC) No 4/2009 of 18 December 2008 on jurisdiction, applicable law, recognition and
enforcement of decisions and cooperation in matters relating to maintenance obligations, the Hague
Convention on Jurisdiction, Applicable Law, Recognition, Enforcement and Co-operation in Respect of
Parental Responsibility and Measures for the Protection of Children, as well as for all other litigious and
non-contentious proceedings relating to family disputes with international element, a lawyer shall be
entitled to the fee amounting to 250 points, and for other submissions in the course of such proceedings the
fee amounting to 125 points.

6. Proceedings resulting from a remanded decision shall be deemed as the new first instance
proceedings and in such proceedings a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in this Tariff Number.

Representation at Hearings
Tariff No. 9

1. For each hearing where merits of a case were discussed, evidence was presented or a court
settlement was concluded, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 1, 4, 7 and 8.

2. For all other hearings where only procedural issues were discussed, of where prior to discussing
the merits proceedings were discontinued by withdrawal of the lawsuit or the complaint, or by judgment on
admission or by default judgment, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified
in Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4, 7 and 8.

3. For a hearing where a judgment is proclaimed, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to
50% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4, 7 and 8, but not exceeding 50 points.

4, For each hearing before an arbitration tribunal where merits of a case were discussed or evidence
presented, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 7, while for all other hearings
to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 7.

5. For showing up to attend a hearing that was postponed prior to commencement of argumentation,
a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4, 7 and
8, but not exceeding 50 points.



6. For hearings before the court of second instance, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in
Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4, 7 and 8.

7. For attending a scene investigation/site inspection, a lawyer shall be entitled to the same fee as for
the representation at a hearing, plus compensation specified in Tariff No. 39 and expenses in Tariff No. 49.

8. For the representation in proceedings pursuant to the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction, the Act on Implementation of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects
of International Child Abduction (“Narodne Novine” No. 99/18), the Council Regulation (EC) No
2201/2003 of 27 November 2003 concerning jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments
in matrimonial matters and the matters of parental responsibility, the Council Regulation (EC) No 4/2009
of 18 December 2008 on jurisdiction, applicable law, recognition and enforcement of decisions and
cooperation in matters relating to maintenance obligations, the Hague Convention on Jurisdiction,
Applicable Law, Recognition, Enforcement and Co-operation in Respect of Parental Responsibility and
Measures for the Protection of Children, as well as for all other litigious and non-contentious proceedings
relating to family disputes with international element, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 250
points.

Legal Remedies (Appeals)
Tariff No. 10

1. For the preparation of regular legal remedies (appeals) against a judgment, a lawyer shall be entitled
to the fee specified in tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4 and 7, increased by 25%.

2. For the preparation of regular legal remedies in litigation proceedings from Tariff No. 7, Items 2
and 3, a lawyer shall be entitled to a one-time fee amounting to 100 points.

3. For the preparation of regular legal remedies in litigation proceedings from Tariff No. 7, Item 9, a
lawyer shall be entitled to a one-time fee amounting to 30 points.

4. For the preparation of an appeal against a ruling, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to
50% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 1, 4 and 7.

5. For the preparation of a request to allow the revision and extraordinary legal remedies, a lawyer
shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4 and 7, increased by 50%.

For the preparation of a request to allow the revision and extraordinary legal remedies in
proceedings from Tariff No. 7, Items 2 and 3, a lawyer shell be entitled to the fee amounting to 150 points,
while in proceedings from Tariff No. 7, Item 9, the fee amounting to 100 points.

6. For the preparation of a response to an appeal, a response to a request to allow the revision and a
response to extraordinary legal remedies, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Items
1,4and 7.



For the preparation of a response to an appeal, a response to a request to allow the revision and a
response to extraordinary legal remedies in proceedings from Tariff No. 7, Items 2, 3 and 9, a lawyer shall
be entitled to the fee amounting to 30 points.

III ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS AND PROCEEDINGS FOR SECURING CLAIMS
Tariff No. 11

1. For the preparation of a motion to issue an enforcement order, a motion for counter-enforcement,
a motion for securing a claim, a motion for ordering temporary or preliminary measures, objections against
these motions and responses to such objections, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No.
7, Items 1,4 and 7.

2. In enforcement proceedings in cases from Tariff No. 7, Items 2 and 3, a lawyer shall be entitled to
a one-time fee for the entire procedure amounting to 80 points, and in proceedings from Tariff No. 7, Item
9 for the preparation of a motion to issue an enforcement order on the basis of a trustworthy document:

- where the value of the principal claim is up to EUR 40,00, the fee amounting to 5 points,

- where the value of the principal claim is between EUR 40,01 and 100,00, the fee amounting to 10
points.

3. For the preparation of a motion for debtor’s declaration (prokazna izjava) and asset declaration list
(prokazni popis imovine), a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in
Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4 and 7, but not exceeding 500 points.

4, For the preparation of a motion for postponement of the enforcement, a lawyer shall be entitled to
the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4 and 7, but not exceeding 500 points.

5. For the preparation of a motion for court to order and carry out a court enforcement on the basis of
an enforceable document, a lawyer shall be entitled the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Tariff
No. 7, Items 1, 4 and 7, but not exceeding 500 points.

6. For serving an enforceable document to other persons participating in enforcement proceedings, a
lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 11, Items 1 and 2, but
not exceeding 100 points.

7. For the preparation of a complaint on behalf of a debtor, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee
amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 11, Items 1 and 2, but not exceeding 100 points.

8. For the preparation of a request for payment on the basis of a debenture note, a lawyer shall be
entitled the fee amounting to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4 and 7, but not exceeding 500

points.

9. For the preparation of terms and conditions of an auction, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee
specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 1.
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10. For the preparation of other submissions within enforcement proceedings or proceedings for
securing a claim, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 7,
Items 1, 4 and 7, but not exceeding 250 points.

Tariff No. 12

1. For the representation at a hearing a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7,
Item 1, 4 and 7, with reference to Tariff No. 9.

2. For the participation in the carrying out of an enforcement or a security activity, a lawyer shall be
entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Items 1, 4 and 7, with reference to Tariff No. 9.

Tariff No. 13

1. For the preparation of legal remedies, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7,
Items 1,4 and 7.

2. For the preparation of legal remedies in enforcement proceedings from Tariff No. 7, Items 2, 3 and
9, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 100 points.

v BANKRUPTCY AND PRE-BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS
Tariff No. 14
L. For the preparation of a petition to initiate bankruptcy or pre-bankruptcy proceedings and in
accordance with the value of a reported claim, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No.
7, Item 1, but not exceeding 1000 points.
2. For the preparation of a report of a claim (proof of claim), submissions containing facts or reasoned
proposals, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 1, but not exceeding 2000

points.

3. For the preparation of legal remedies a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7,
Item 1, increased by 25%.

Tariff No. 15

For the representation at hearings and participation at meetings of creditors, a lawyer shall be
entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 9.

A% NON-CONTENTIOUS PROCEEDINGS
Tariff No. 16

1. For the preparation of a submission initiating the proceedings:
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- for the division of joint assets or matrimonial assets, for dissolving a co-ownership on a property,
for determining compensation for expropriated assets, for determining rent or lease, for probate
proceedings, as well as in all other cases with assessable value, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee
amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 1,

- for determining property boundaries, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50 points,

- in other proceedings with non-assessable value, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to
50 points,

- for amortization of documents/deeds, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the
fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 1, but not exceeding 50 points.

2. For protesting a bill of exchange a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee
specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 1, but not exceeding 50 points.

3. For the preparation of responses to submissions from Item 1 of this Tariff Number, a lawyer shall
be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Item 1 of this Tariff Number.

4, For the preparation of other submissions in proceedings from this Tariff Number, a lawyer shall be
entitled to the fee amounting to 25% of the fee specified in Item 1 of this Tariff Number, but not exceeding
25 points.

Tariff No. 17
1. For the representation at a hearing in cases with assessable value, a lawyer shall be entitled to the
fee amounting to 75% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 1, in connection with Tariff No. 9, and in
other cases to the fee specified in Tariff No. 16.

Tariff No. 18

1. For the preparation of regular and extraordinary legal remedies, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee
specified in Tariff No. 16, increased by 25%.

2. For the preparation of a response to regular and extraordinary legal remedies, a lawyer shall be
entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 16.

VI LAND REGISTRATION PROCEEDINGS

Ordinary Land Registration Proceedings
Tariff No. 19

1. For the preparation of land registration applications in ordinary proceedings for deciding on
inscription, deletion, pre-registration or registration of a certain right, as well as for every hearing, a lawyer
shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25% of the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 1, but not exceeding
500 points.
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2. For the preparation of land registry applications from Item 1 of this Tariff Number, where the value
cannot be assessed, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50 points.

3. For the preparation of other submissions within the ordinary land registration proceedings, a lawyer
shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50 points.

Special Land Registration Proceedings
Tariff No. 20

1. For the preparation of land registration applications in special land registration proceedings, as well
as for every hearing, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25% of the fee specified in Tariff
No. 7, Item 1.

2. For the preparation of land registration applications from Item 1 of this Tariff Number and for every
hearing from Item 1 of this Tariff Number where the value cannot be assessed, a lawyer shall be entitled to
the fee amounting to 50 points.

3. For the preparation of other submissions within the special land registration proceedings, a lawyer
shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25% of the fee specified in Item 1 of this Tariff Number.

Legal Remedies
Tariff No. 21

For the preparation of legal remedies in land registration proceedings, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee
specified in Tariff No. 7, Item 1 increased by 25%.

Vil ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

Tariff No. 22

1. For the preparation of a motion by which administrative proceedings are initiated, reasoned
submissions containing statement of facts or points of law, reasoned submissions for enforcing a ruling,
except in administrative proceedings regulated separately by this Tariff:

- incases where value cannot be assessed, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50 points.

- in all cases with assessable value, such as tax returns based on information from records which a
taxpayer is obliged to keep, reasoned submissions in tax, customs and foreign currency cases, in
proceedings for obtaining location, building and use permits, in proceedings involving housing
relations, in cases for restitution of property confiscated during the Yugoslav communist rule, as
well as in other administrative proceedings, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff
No. 7, Item 1. Total income, or value of assets, or aggregate amount of a one-year lease or rent
shall be used as the basis for calculation.
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2. For the preparation of other submissions, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25% of
the fee from this Tariff Number, but not exceeding 25 points.

Tariff No. 23

1. For the representation in an expert inquiry/evaluation proceedings, in proceedings for securing
evidence, at an oral hearing and a scene investigation within a first instance administrative proceedings, a
lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 22, as well as to compensation specified in Tariff
No. 39.

2. For the defence in proceedings for tax, customs or foreign currency misdemeanor offences, a
lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 22, and compensation specified in Tariff No. 39.

Tariff No. 24

For the preparation of an appeal, a complaint, a proposal of an administrative agreement, a motion for
renewal of proceedings, a motion to declare a ruling null, a motion to annul and revoke a ruling, a motion
for legal protection against actions by a public authority or a public services provider, as well as for the
representation before the second instance authority, except in administrative proceedings regulated
separately by this Tariff, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 22, increased by 25%.

(Tariff No. 25 was annulled by the judgment of the High Administrative Court of the Republic of
Croatia, case no. Usoz-55/2024-21, dated 18 July 2025)

Tariff No. 26

For the preparation of a motion by which expropriation proceedings are initiated, reasoned submissions
containing statement of facts, reasoned proposals, a proposal for enforcing a ruling, an appeal against a
ruling, a complaint, a motion for renewal of proceedings, a motion for declaring a ruling null, a motion to
annul and revoke a ruling, as well as for representation in an inquiry/evaluation proceedings, in proceedings
for securing evidence, at an oral hearing and at a scene inspection within a first instance proceedings and
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for representation in proceedings before a second instance authority, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee
depending on the market value of the object of expropriation:

From EUR To EUR POINTS
0,00 1.000,00 50
1.000,01 10.000,00 100
10.000,01 30.000,00 250

For the object of expropriation with the market value exceeding EUR 30,000,00, a lawyer shall be
entitled to the fee amounting to 500 points.

VIII ADMINISTRATIVE DISPUTES
Tariff No. 27
1. For the preparation of a lawsuit, a response to a lawsuit, a motion to impose a preliminary measure,
a proposal for settlement, as well as for the preparation of reasoned submissions containing statement of

facts or points of law in a first instance administrative dispute:

- in cases with assessable value, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Item
1,

- in cases with non-assessable value, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 500 points,

2. For the representation at a hearing, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee from Item 1 of this Tariff
Number.
3. For the preparation of an appeal against a judgment or a ruling, a response to an appeal, a motion

for extraordinary review of the legality of a final judgment, a motion to initiate review of legality of general
acts and for the representation at a hearing before the High Administrative Court, a lawyer shall be entitled
to the fee from Item 1 of this Tariff Number, increased by 25%.

4. For the preparation of a motion for enforcement of a judgment, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee
amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Item 1 of this Tariff Number.

IX REGISTRATION PROCEEDINGS
Tariff No. 28

1. For the preparation of submissions seeking an entry or a change in a register kept by a competent
court, bodies of public administration or other governmental bodies, bodies of units of local and regional
self-government and legal entities with public authorities, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to
50 points.
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2. For the preparation of documents (statement of incorporation, articles of association, statute, and
other documents) necessary for the registration of the formation or changes in a register, a lawyer shall be
entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 33, Items 1 and 2.

3. For the preparation of other submissions during the proceedings, a lawyer shall be entitled to the
fee amounting to 50 points.

4. For the preparation of legal remedies (regular and extraordinary), a lawyer shall be entitled to the
fee from Item 1 of this Tariff Number, increased by 50%.

Tariff No. 29

1. For the preparation of a lawsuit for annulment of an entry in a register, a response to a lawsuit and
reasoned submissions on facts and points of law, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No.
7, Item 1 in case of lawsuits for annulment of entries in the court register (company register), but not less
than 100 points; and the fee specified in Tariff No. 27 in case of lawsuits for annulment of entries in other
registers.

2. For the representation at a hearing where merits of a case were discussed or evidence was presented,
a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee from Item 1 of this Tariff Number, while for all other hearings where
only procedural issues were discussed, or a hearing where prior to argumentation on the merits the
proceedings were discontinued by withdrawal of the lawsuit, a settlement or a judgment on admission, a
lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee specified in Item 1 of this Tariff Number.

3. For the preparation of appeals against judgments, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee from Item 1
of this Tariff Number increased by 25%, and for the preparation of appeals/complaints against rulings a
lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee from Item 1 of this Tariff Number.

4. For the representation of a shareholder or a member of a company at the assembly, a lawyer shall
be entitled to a fee agreed upon with the client, but not less than 100 points for each hour started.

X PROCEEDINGS FOR PROTECTION OF EMPLOYEE’S RIGHTS BEFORE THE
EMPLOYER

Tariff No. 30

Within a procedure preceding employer’s decision, a lawyer shall be entitled to:

1. for the preparation of reasoned submissions, the fee amounting to 50 points,
2. for the preparation of a request for protection of rights, the fee amounting to 50 points,
3. for the preparation of draft decisions, where a lawyer represents the employer, the fee amounting

to 100 points.

XI PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT, TH EUROPEAN COURT
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS AND THE EU COURT
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Tariff No. 31

1. For the preparation of submissions initiating proceedings before the Constitutional Court, the
European Court for Human Rights and the Court of Justice of the European Union, reasoned submissions
containing statement of facts and points of law, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 1000
points.

2. For the preparation of other submissions within the course of proceedings, a lawyer shall be entitled
to the fee amounting to 50 points.

3. For the representation and participation at hearings, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee from Item
1 of this Tariff Number.

4. For the representation and participation at hearings where only procedural matters were discussed,
or where proceedings were suspended prior to discussing the merits of the case, a lawyer shall be entitled
to the fee amounting to 50% of the fee from Item 1 of this Tariff Number.

XII OTHER TYPES OF PROCEEDINGS
Tariff No. 32

1. For the preparation of submissions and for the representation in cases and proceedings conducted
pursuant to legal provisions in force prior to court or administrative proceedings, such as, for example, a
request for compensation of damages against the state, a body of the state administration and other bodies
of units of local or regional self-government, claims against insurance companies, commercial companies,
social insurance and other legal entities, a request for compensation of damages to wrongfully convicted or
unlawfully incarcerated persons, and similar, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7,
Item 1.

2. For the preparation of submissions initiating disciplinary proceedings before a competent body or
a court, reasoned submissions containing statement of facts or points of law, as well as legal remedies, a
lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 100 points.

3. For the preparation of other submissions within the course of proceedings from Item 2 of this Tariff
Number, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25% of the fee from Item 2 of this Tariff Number.

4. For the representation and participation at hearings in proceedings from item 2 of this Tariff
Number, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Item 2 of this Tariff Number.

5. For the representation at a hearing within proceedings from Item 2 herein, where only procedural

matters were discussed, or where proceedings were suspended prior to discussing the merits of the case, a

lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25% of the fee specified in Item 2 of this Tariff Number.
XIIIT MISCELLANEOUS

Preparation of Documents
Tariff No. 33
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1. For the preparation of a contract/agreement, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee from Tariff Number
7, Item 1, increased by 25%.

Value of a contract/agreement for determining a rent or a lease, as well as in similar proceedings, shall be
assessed based on a five-year amount of the rent, lease or other similar payables.

2. For the preparation of documents in non-assessable legal transactions:

- partnership agreements, joint construction/development agreements, agreements on the manner of
use and maintenance of a building, agreements on conversion of an ideal part of co-ownership in a
building (condominium) into an individualized ownership, agreements on division of matrimonial
property following a divorce, agreements on lifetime support and/or agreements on support until
death, agreements on assignment and distribution of assets during lifetime, and similar.

- if the value of such agreement is stated in the agreement, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee from
Item 1 of this Tariff No.

- if the value of such agreement is not stated in the agreement, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee
amounting to 200 points.

3. For the preparation of a simple and unilateral declaration of will, a lawyer shall be entitled to the
fee amounting to 50 points.

4, For the preparation of a testament, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 50%
For the preparation of complex last wills lawyer’s fee may be increased by 100%.

Legal Advice and Opinions
Tariff No. 34

1. For the provision of oral legal instructions, advice and opinions, a lawyer shall be entitled to the
fee amounting to 50 points for each hour started.

2. For the preparation of written legal advice and written legal opinions containing factual and legal
argumentation, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee specified in Tariff No. 7, Items 1 and 7.

For the preparation of written legal advice and written legal opinions containing factual and legal
argumentation in non-assessable cases, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to not less than 200
points.

A lawyer shall be entitled to a fee for the preparation of written legal advice and written legal opinions
containing factual and legal argumentation only if so requested by the client.

For the preparation of written legal advice and written legal opinions containing factual and legal

argumentation prepared in a foreign language at client’s request, a lawyer shall be entitled, in addition to
the fee specified in Item 2 herein, to the fee specified in the certified court interpreters’ price list.
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For the provision of oral legal instructions, opinions and advice in the course of the proceedings, a lawyer
shall not be entitled to a separate fee from Item 1 of this Tariff Number.

Attending Conferences
Tariff No. 35

For the participation at conferences and meetings where factual and legal matters were discussed with the
client, the opposing party and other participants in client’s legal matter, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee
amounting to 50 points for each hour started.

Inspecting Case-Files, Reviewing Finality and Enforceability, Obtaining Documents on
Client’s Behalf
Tariff No. 36

For inspecting and analyzing case-files in all types of proceedings, for inspecting the land register and other
public registers, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25 points for each hour started.

For reviewing and obtaining confirmation of the finality or enforceability of a judgment, rulings and
payment orders, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25 points.

For obtaining extracts from the land register, a register kept by a court or other competent bodies, as well
as for obtaining other documents, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 25 points.

Notices and Formal Warnings
Tariff No. 37

For the preparation of a letter/notice to a client, the opposing party or other participant in client’s legal
matter:

1. For notices and formal warnings with statement of facts or instructions, a lawyer shall be entitled
to the fee amounting to 25 points for each page.

2. For standardized formal warnings to an opposing party to pay a certain amount, perform an
obligation or an action, a lawyer shall be entitled to the fee amounting to 10 points.

XIV  COMMON PROVISIONS

Fee per Hours Worked (Hourly Fee)
Tariff No. 38

If specific provisions of this Tariff envisaging fee for particular tasks at an hourly rate do not prescribe
otherwise, the fee for an hour spent shall amount to 25 points.

Tariff No. 39

For the time spent in awaiting a hearing to commence, or for a court deliberation to end, for absence from
the office during travel, and similar, a lawyer shall be entitled to a compensation amounting to 25 points
for each hour started, but not more than 7 hours during a day.

Representation of Multiple Persons
Tariff No. 40
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1. Where a lawyer represents or defends several persons in the same proceedings, a lawyer shall be
entitled to a 10% increase on relevant tariff items for each additional person — however the aggregate
increase shall not exceed 50%.

The amount of the fee so increased shall be divided equally among the defendants, i.e. persons represented.

2. Where an evident disproportion in defense or representation of one client in relation to other parties
in the proceedings represented by the same lawyer exists, a lawyer may agree with the clients to apply a
different method of calculation.

Increasing and Decreasing Tariff Items
Tariff No. 41

1. Where specific, specialized knowledge or expertise is required in processing a case, in
exceptionally difficult cases, or where an increased responsibility for the services rendered exists, the
relevant items of this Tariff may be increased by 100%.

The need for specialized knowledge and expertise shall be recognized notably in cases characterized by
complex disputes or proceedings, or special types of contracts, or where knowledge of or research of foreign
law or legal literature is required, or research or processing of specific expert issues in the fields of technics,
mechanics, chemistry, technology, natural sciences, physics, medicine, sports, social sciences, the use of
foreign languages, and similar.

2. Taking into account all circumstances of the work performed and benefits for the client, a lawyer
may reduce relevant items of this Tariff by 50%.

Special Types of Fee Arrangements
Tariff No. 42

A lawyer may agree with a legal entity or a person performing independent professional services on fee for
her/his legal services on a retainer fee basis, except for the activities of representing the client before courts
and other bodies of the justice system, bodies of public administration and other governmental authorities,
bodies of units of local or regional self-government and legal entities with public authorities.

The agreement on provision of legal services on a retainer fee basis shall be made in writing, Tariff ofand
shall include only the provision of oral and written legal opinions and counseling, review of
contracts/agreements already drafted and the participation in meetings and conferences with the client.

Retainer fee agreements must be reported to the Croatian Bar Association.

Tariff No. 43

A lawyer and a client may freely agree on the amount of the fee for lawyer’s services. Such agreement shall
be valid only if made in writing. A court shall not be bound by such agreement in awarding compensation
of legal costs to a party succeeding in proceedings.
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In all legal matters lawyers are free to agree with a client on fee based on an hourly rate, in which case they
shall not be bound by the provision of Tariff No. 38.

In property and asset related cases lawyers are free to agree with a client, in writing, on fee proportionate
to their success in the proceedings, or in particular legal activities performed on client’s behalf (contingency
fee,; de quota litis). The amount of the fee so agreed shall not exceed 30% of the aggregate success achieved.
The sum of the principal and interest accrued shall form the basis for calculation of the fee, while the
awarded cost of representation shall belong to the lawyer, and lawyer is entitled to invoice such cost to the
client only if the cost is awarded and due for payment, or was actually paid.

Tariff No. 44

For the provision of legal assistance to a Croatian citizen or a legal entity abroad, a lawyer may request the
compensation of costs and fees in accordance with the tariff in force in the country where the client was
represented, even if such representation was only in writing.

Tariff No. 45

In non-assessable cases not regulated by other provisions of the Tariff (for instance lawsuits for
determination), and where value of the case cannot be assessed in any other manner, a lawyer shall be
entitled to a fee for each activity performed:

1. Inproceedings before a court of first instance and other bodies of the same level, the fee amounting
to 100 points.

2. In proceedings before county courts and commercial courts and other bodies of the same level, the
fee amounting to 200 points.

3. In proceedings before the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia and other bodies of the same
level, the fee amounting to 500 points.

Tariff No. 46

A lawyer shall calculate and add the applicable value added tax (VAT) in accordance with the tax laws and
regulation in force on all activities performed.

Tariff No. 47

Assessment and collection of costs at the expense of the opposing party shall not affect the calculation of
fees for the work performed and expenses so incurred between a lawyer and the client.

At client’s request, a lawyer shall be obliged to prepare a written specification of fees, compensation and
expenses incurred for the work performed, with presentation of this Tariff.

A lawyer appointed by the Croatian Bar Association to represent a client on the basis of provisions on
rendering free legal assistance to socially disadvantaged persons and Homeland War victims shall not be
entitled to any fee, except in situations regulated by the Code of Ethics.

SECTION TWO
XV REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND EXPENSES

Tariff No. 48
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A lawyer shall be entitled to reimbursement of costs and expenses necessary for performance of the tasks
entrusted to her/him.

Costs and expenses to be reimbursed according to this Tariff shall include costs and expenses for postal,
telephone and banking services and similar expenses.

Tariff No. 49

For performing the work out of her/his office, a lawyer shall be entitled to expenses of travel costs and
expenses, including costs of transport and other actual expenses incurred during the absence from the office.

Tariff No. 50

A lawyer shall be entitled to expenses of transport costs in an amount equal to a 1st class fare on an express
train or a ship, a business class air fare, and a sleeping compartment (a couchette) in a train or a cabin on a
ship in situations where travel must be taken by night.

Reimbursement from previous Item refers to a travel fare based on the shortest route available.

For the use of her/his own car, a lawyer shall be entitled to expenses amounting to 30% of the price of
unleaded petrol at 100 octane for each kilometer of the distance travelled, plus a toll fee.

Tariff No. 51

Where a lawyer must stay out of the seat of her/his office longer than one day or must sleep in a hotel,
he/she shall be entitled to an allowance (per diem) and to reimbursement of the hotel accommodation costs.

Allowance from the previous Item shall be calculated in the amount equal to an allowance granted to a
judge of a County Court with territorial jurisdiction covering the location of lawyer’s office.

SECTION THREE

XVI  APPLICATION OF THE TARIFF
Tariff No. 52
A lawyer shall apply the Tariff in force at the moment when her/his fee is due.

Monetary value of one point shall be calculated on the basis of the value in force at the time when lawyer’s
fee is due.

Where a court or other competent body decides on compensation for costs of legal representation payable
by the opposing party, or from the state budget, it shall apply the Tariff and the value of the point in force
at the moment of the decision on costs of the proceedings.

In case of the proceedings specified in Tariff No. 7, Items 2 and 3, the Tariff in force at the time of initiation
of the proceedings shall apply, regardless of when the proceedings were completed.

In case a lawyer does not present the client with an invoice after the activity performed, in all proceedings,
with the exception of criminal and misdemeanor proceedings, the fee shall become due at the moment of
completion of the enforcement proceedings, or completion and finality of the proceedings if no enforcement
was instituted, or at the moment of cancellation of the PoA, withdrawal of the PoA or termination of the
representation agreement.
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In case a lawyer does not present the client with an invoice after the activity performed, in criminal and
misdemeanor proceedings the reimbursement shall become due at the moment of the completion and
finality of the proceedings, or at the moment of cancellation of the PoA, withdrawal of the PoA or
termination of the representation agreement.

During the provision of her/his services a lawyer shall be entitled to an advance payment for the
performance of specific activities from this Tariff.

XVII ADOPTING THE TARIFF AND CHANGING
THE VALUE OF THE POINT

Tariff No. 53

The Tariff of Fees and Expenses Payable for Lawyers’ Services shall be adopted by the Managing Board
of the Croatian Bar Association.

Tariff No. 54

The value of one point is EUR 2.00.

XVIII CLARIFICATIONS ON APPLICATION
OF THE TARIFF

The Management Board of the Croatian Bar Association, or another body designated by the Management
Board, shall provide clarifications on application of the Tariff, as well as its interpretation.

Clarifications or opinions on application of the Tariff shall be given upon such request by a client, a lawyer,
a court or other authorized body from within the country or abroad.

XIX ENTRY INTO FORCE
This Tariff shall come into force on the eighth day following its publication in “Narodne Novine”.

Provisions of Tariff No. 52, Items 5 and 6, regulating the moment when lawyers’ fee becomes due shall
apply to actions undertaken prior to the effective date of this Tariff as well.

Ref. No.: 11015-2023-1
Zagreb, October 14, 2023

CROATIAN BAR ASSOCIATION
PRESIDENT
Robert Travas m.p.
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